## ALAMEDA COUNTY

)

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

SVID J. KEARS, Agency Director



State Water Refurces Control Board Division of Grean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Certified Mail # P 367 604 083

AGENCY

05/12/92 STID# 917 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4320

### Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Patrick Swasey Meaders Dry Cleaning 800 W. Grand Avenue Oakland, C A 94607

Meaders Dry Cleaning 800 W. Grand Ave. Oakland , CA 94607

|      | I |
|------|---|
| SITE | 2 |
|      | I |

Responsible Party Property Owner

> Date First Reported 12/20/89 Substance: Gasoline Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of overseeing removal or remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have been indentified as the party or parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h)(6) and Sections 25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of receipt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control Board.

Please contact Jennifer Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

dan 1.

Edgar B. Howell, III, Chief Contract Project Director

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use:

Add: X Reason: New Case

|                                                                                                        | P 367 604 08                                                                |                                                                                                                                                                              |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                                                                                                        |                                                                             | eD                                                                                                                                                                           |
| 2#                                                                                                     | 17 (JE) (See Reverse)                                                       |                                                                                                                                                                              |
| 34-55                                                                                                  | Sent to Patrick Swasey                                                      |                                                                                                                                                                              |
| ☆U.S.G.P.O. 1989-234-555                                                                               | Street and No. W. Grand Av                                                  | renue                                                                                                                                                                        |
| 04                                                                                                     | P.O., State and ZIP Code                                                    |                                                                                                                                                                              |
| LS.                                                                                                    | Oakland, CA 946                                                             | S                                                                                                                                                                            |
| <u>م</u>                                                                                               |                                                                             |                                                                                                                                                                              |
|                                                                                                        | Certified Fee                                                               | <u> </u>                                                                                                                                                                     |
|                                                                                                        | Special Delivery Fee                                                        |                                                                                                                                                                              |
|                                                                                                        | Restricted Delivery Fee                                                     |                                                                                                                                                                              |
|                                                                                                        | Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered                           |                                                                                                                                                                              |
| 1985                                                                                                   | Return Receipt showing to whom.<br>Date, and Address of Delivery            |                                                                                                                                                                              |
| L<br>L<br>L<br>L<br>L                                                                                  | TOTAL Postage and Fees                                                      | S                                                                                                                                                                            |
| 3                                                                                                      |                                                                             |                                                                                                                                                                              |
|                                                                                                        | Postmark or Date                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                              |
|                                                                                                        |                                                                             |                                                                                                                                                                              |
|                                                                                                        |                                                                             |                                                                                                                                                                              |
|                                                                                                        |                                                                             | tere and desired and complete                                                                                                                                                |
| SENDER: Gompany<br>3 and 4.                                                                            | "RETURN TO" Space on the reve                                               | services are desired, and complete<br>erse side. Failure to do this will prever                                                                                              |
| eard from being returned                                                                               | to you. The return receipt fee will<br>y. For additional fees the following | erse side. Failure to do this will prever<br>provide you the name of the person del<br>g services are available. Consult postn<br>sted.<br>iddress. 2. 🗆 Restricted Delivery |
| 1. Show to whom d                                                                                      | (Entra charge)                                                              | ddress. 2. C Restricted Delivery<br>(Extra charge)                                                                                                                           |
| 3. Article Addressed to                                                                                | »: 92 May                                                                   | 4. Article Number                                                                                                                                                            |
|                                                                                                        | (JE) #917 ''' / 2/                                                          | P 367 604 083                                                                                                                                                                |
|                                                                                                        | COV                                                                         | Refigered L Insured                                                                                                                                                          |
| Patrick Swa                                                                                            |                                                                             | <b>Neersflord</b>   COD                                                                                                                                                      |
| Meaders Dr                                                                                             | y Cleaning                                                                  | COD<br>Express Mail COD<br>For Merchan                                                                                                                                       |
| Meaders Dry<br>800 W. Grau                                                                             | y Cleaning<br>nd Ave.                                                       | Express Mail Fetum Rece<br>for Merchan<br>Always obtain signature of addressed                                                                                               |
| Meaders Dry<br>800 W. Grau<br>Oakland, C                                                               | y Cleaning<br>nd Ave.<br>A 94607                                            | Express Mail Return Rece<br>for Merchan Always obtain signature of addressed or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY)                                      |
| Meaders Dr<br>800 W. Grau                                                                              | y Cleaning<br>nd Ave.<br>A 94607                                            | Express Mail Return Rece<br>for Merchan Always obtain signature of addressed<br>or agent and DATE DELIVERED.                                                                 |
| Meaders Dry<br>800 W. Grau<br>Oakland, C<br>Signature - Addres<br>X // La John<br>S. Signature - Agent | y Cleaning<br>nd Ave.<br>A 94607                                            | Express Mail Return Rece<br>for Merchan Always obtain signature of addressed or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY)                                      |
| Meaders Dry<br>800 W. Grau<br>Oakland, C<br>Signature – Addree<br>X J La Jan                           | y Cleaning<br>nd Ave.<br>A 94607                                            | Express Mail Return Rece<br>for Merchan Always obtain signature of addressed or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY)                                      |

s. Second and a



State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Certified Mail # P 367 604 088

04/21/92 STID# 917 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4320

### Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Chrisman Kearn Etal

800 W. Grand Avenue Oakland, C A 94607

Meaders Dry Cleaning 800 W. Grand Ave. Oakland , CA 94607 Responsible Party Property Owner

Date First Reported 12/20/89 SITE Substance: Gasoline Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of overseeing removal or remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have been indentified as the party or parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h)(6) and Sections 25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of receipt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control Board.

Please contact Susan HUGO, Hazardous Materials Specialist at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

dear BHOwello

Edgar B. Howell, III, Chief Contract Project Director

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use:

Add: Reason: New RP INFORMATION

| (                       | P 367 604<br>RECEIPT FOR CERT<br>NO INSURANCE COVERAGE<br>NOT FOR INTERNATIONA<br>SH) #917 (See Reverse<br>Sent to | FIED MAIL<br>PROVIDED |
|-------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|
|                         | R Chrisman Kearn E<br>Street and No.<br>800 W. Grand Aven<br>PO. State and ZIP Code<br>Oak Land, CA 94607          |                       |
| -                       | Postage<br>Certified Fee                                                                                           | \$                    |
| a.                      | Special Delivery Fee                                                                                               | +                     |
|                         | Restricted Delivery Fee<br>Return Receipt showing                                                                  | +                     |
| 1985                    | Return Record allo                                                                                                 |                       |
| , June                  | Date, and Address of Delivery<br>TOTAL Postage and Fees                                                            | 5                     |
| PS Form 3800, June 1985 | Postmark or Date                                                                                                   |                       |
| PS Fo                   |                                                                                                                    |                       |

.4

.

# ALAMEDA COUNTY

## HEALTH CARE SERVICES



AGENCY DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Certified Mail # P 367 604 088

04/21/92 STID# 917



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4320

### Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Chrisman Kearn Etal

800 W. Grand Avenue Oakland, C A 94607

Meaders Dry Cleaning 800 W. Grand Ave. Oakland , CA 94607

| Responsib | ole | Party |
|-----------|-----|-------|
| Property  | Owr | her   |

Date First Reported 12/20/89 SITE Substance: Gasoline Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of overseeing removal or remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have been indentified as the party or parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h)(6) and Sections 25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of receipt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control Board.

Please contact Susan HUGO, Hazardous Materials Specialist at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

Lou BHOWL

Edgar B. Howell, III, Chief Contract Project Director

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use:

Add: Reason: New RP INFORMATION

ALAMEDA COUNTY



AGENCY DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director



State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4320

 $\mathbb{S}$ 

ମ ଚୁ

March 23, 1992

Dear Sir:

The attached "Notice of Reimbursement" is not a bill. It is required by our contract with the State Water Resouces Control Board that we send this letter to all responsible parties involved in a leaking petroleum underground tank site. You fall into the following category:

You (or your contractor/consultant) deposited funds for us to use to oversee the tank removal followed by the cleanup. Your case has been transfered to the Alameda County Local Oversight Program. This will involve your being billed **after** after the work has been accomplished. It is directed to all responsible parties as the law requires all operators and owners to be notified.

We will continue to work with you to resolve the site remediation in progress.

If you still have any question please call this office at 271-4530 and ask for the specialist noted in the attached notice.

. Sincerely,

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS Hazardous Material Division

### ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Certified Mail # P367 604 183

AGENCY

03/13/92 STID# 917

#### State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4320

#### Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Chrisman Kearn Etal

800 Grand Avenue Oakland, C A 94607

Meaders Dry Cleaning 800 W. Grand Ave. Oakland , CA 94607

| Property | - |
|----------|---|
|          |   |

Date First Reported 12/20/89 SITE Substance: Gasoline Petroleum: (X) Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of overseeing removal or remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have been indentified as the party or parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h)(6) and Sections 25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of receipt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control Board.

Please contact Tom PEACOCK, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

Edgar B. Howell, III, Chief Contract Project Director

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use:

Add: X Reason: New Case

### P 367 604 183

- -----

-

.

## RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL. NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (See Reverse) 🕸 U.S.G.P.O. 1989-234-555 Sent to <u>Chrisman Kearin Eta</u> Street and No. <u>Stop</u> Grand A P.O., State and ZIP Code <u>Cake and CA</u> 946 Peoton 3 9460 s Postage 17 Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered PS Form 3800, June 1985 Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery TOTAL Postage and Fees 3 Ø Postmark or Date \*

## ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



AGENCY DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Certified Mail # PB67 604 (83

03/13/92 STID# 917 State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

> DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4320

#### Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Chrisman Kearn Etal 800 Grand Avenue Oakland, C A 94607

Meaders Dry Cleaning 800 W. Grand Ave. Oakland , CA 94607

| Responsible  | Party |
|--------------|-------|
| Property Own | ner   |
|              |       |

Date First Reported 12/20/89 SITE Substance: Gasoline Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of overseeing removal or remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have been indentified as the party or parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h)(6) and Sections 25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of receipt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control Board.

Please contact Tom PEACOCK, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

SHOWU

Edgar B. Howell, III, Chief Contract Project Director

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use:

Add: X Reason: New Case

4